IDENTICAL-IN-SUBSTANCE RULEMAKING ADDENDUM TO THE FEBRUARY 14, 2019 OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD

R19-11: RCRA Subtitle C Update (July 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019) (February 14, 2019)

This addendum includes the following tables:

	D 1
Table 1: Federal Amendments That Are Not Necessary in This Docket	Page 1
Table 2: Deviations from the Text of the Federal Amendments	Page 1
Table 3: Board Housekeeping Amendments	Page 3

The tables included in this addendum supplement the Board's June 16, 2016 final opinion and order in the above-cited identical-in-substance rulemaking.

<u>Table 1:</u> <u>Federal Amendments That Are Not Necessary in This Docket</u>

40 C.F.R. § 262.14(a)

The Board previously changed "Sections 722.110-722.114" to "Sections 722.110 through 722.114."

40 C.F.R. § 262.14(a)(5)(viii)(B)

The Board previously combined the texts of subsections (a)(5)(viii)(B)(1) and (a)(5)(viii)(B)(2) with that of subsection (a)(5)(viii)(B), so that adding a semicolon after "the words 'Hazardous Waste" and changing the ending period to a semicolon was not necessary.

<u>Table 2:</u> Deviations from the Text of the Federal Amendments

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.110, "airbag waste"; derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.10, "airbag waste" Added quotation marks to the defined term.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.110, "airbag waste collection facility"; derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.10, "airbag waste collection facility"

Added quotation marks to the defined term; removed the unnecessary comma from before "and which accumulates" that separated a two-element series; changed "who accumulates" to "which accumulates" for the subsequent restrictive relative clause.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.110, "airbag waste handler"; derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.10, "airbag waste handler"

Added quotation marks to the defined term; changed "who generates" to "that generates" for the restrictive relative clause; changed "that is subject to" to "is subject to" for the subsequent restrictive relative clause; changed "this chapter" to "35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(j)."

Note: "This chapter," as used by USEPA, embraces all of USEPA's regulations. The defined term is used only in the exclusion in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(j), which is the only provision applicable to airbag waste that is pertinent to the defined term.

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(i); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(i)</u> Changed "[Reserved]" to an explanatory statement that maintains structural consistency with the USEPA rules.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(j); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(j)</u> Removed the ending period from the topical subheading.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(j)(1); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(j)(1) Moved the prepositional phrase "at the airbag waste handler or during transport to an airbag waste handler or destination facility" from after "airbag waste" to act as an introductory clause offset by a comma; removed the unnecessary comma from before "and is subject to" that separated a two-element series;
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(j)(1)(A); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(j)(1)(i) Changed "the airbag waste is accumulated" to active-voice "the airbag waste handler or transporter accumulate the airbag waste"; removed the unnecessary comma from before the prepositional phrase "for no longer than 180 days."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(j)(1)(B); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(j)(1)(ii) Changed "the airbag waste is packaged" to active-voice "the airbag waste handler or transporter packages the airbag waste."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(j)(1)(C); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(j)(1)(iii) Changed "the airbag waste is sent" to active-voice "the airbag waste handler or transporter sends the airbag waste."
- <u>35 III. Adm. Code 721.104(j)(1)(C)(i); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(j)(1)(iii)(A)</u>

Added "that is" before "under the control of a vehicle manufacturer"; changed "their" to singular "its" to harmonize with "facility"; removed the unnecessary comma from before "or which is under the control of a person" that separated a two-element series; added "which is" before "under the control" for a subsequent restrictive relative clause; changed "an authorized party administering a remedy program in response to a recall under the National Highway Transportation Safety Administration" to "a person authorized to administer a remedy program in response to a vehicle safety recall under 49 U.S.C. § 30120."

Note: The NHTSA conducts vehicle recalls under authority of 49 U.S.C. § 30120. There is no specific provision that would define "authorized party administering a remedy program."

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(j)(1)(C)(ii); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(j)(1)(iii)(B) Added a comma before "as defined into" offset the parenthetical.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(j)(1)(D); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(j)(1)(iv) Changed "U.S. Department of Transportation" to the defined acronym "USDOT"; added the ending conjunction "and."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(j)(1)(E); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(j)(1)(v)

Changed "three (3)" to written "three"; changed "records of all off-site shipments . . . and all confirmations" to "records of each off-site shipment . . . and each confirmation"; changed the semicolons to a commas after "date of shipment" and "receiving facility" to offset elements of a series that did not contain commas; changed "confirmations of receipt" to singular "a confirmation of receipt"; changed the semicolons to a commas after "the receiving facility" and "received" to offset elements of a series that did not contain commas; changed the date of a series that did not contain commas; changed the semicolons to a commas after "the receiving facility" and "received" to offset elements of a series that did not contain commas; changed "the date

which it was received" to active-voice "the date when the airbag waste handler received the airbag waste"; changed "shipping records and confirmations of receipt must be made available" to active-voice "the airbag handler must make the shipping records and confirmations of receipt available"; changed "may be satisfied by routine business records" to active-voice "may satisfy this requirement using routine business records"; changed "DOT" to the defined acronym "USDOT"; removed the conjunction "or" from before and added "etc." and an offsetting comma after "electronic confirmations of receipt" to harmonize with the use of non-limiting "*e.g.*," at the beginning of the series.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(j)(2); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(j)(2)

Added a period after "hazardous waste regulations," removed the conjunction "and," and capitalized "The" to break a run-on sentence.

<u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(j)(3); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(j)(3)</u>

Added "that are" before "subject to a recall" for a restrictive relative clause; changed "National Highway Transportation Safety Administration" to "49 U.S.C. § 30120."

Note: The NHTSA conducts vehicle recalls under authority of 49 U.S.C. § 30120.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(j)(3) Board note; derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(j)(3) Added explanation that reuse cannot qualify for recycling-based exclusion. Added explanation that federal law governing vehicle recalls prohibits selling defective recalled motor vehicle equipment if it may reasonably be used for its original purpose."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.114(a)(5)(I); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.14(a)(5)(ix) Changed "[Reserved]" to an explanatory statement that maintains structural consistency with the USEPA rules.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.114(a)(5)(J); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.14(a)(5)(x) Changed "[Reserved]" to an explanatory statement that maintains structural consistency with the USEPA rules.

<u>Table 3:</u> Board Housekeeping Amendments

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 703.183(h)(2) (Board): Changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 703.183(k) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 703.183(s)</u> (Board): Changed "showing as distance of 1000 feet around the facility" to "showing 305 meters (1,000 feet) around the facility"; changed "in the vicinity of" to "near"; corrected "a HWM facility" to "an HWM facility."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 703.183(s)(10) (Board): Changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 703.183 Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 703.352(a)(8)(B) (Board): Changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 703.352(a)(19) (Board): Changed "showing as distance of 1000 feet around the facility" to "showing 305 meters (1,000 feet) around the facility"; changed "in the vicinity of" to "near."

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 703.352(a)(19)(J) (Board): Changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 703.352(a) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 703.352(b) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 703.352(c) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 703.352(d) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 703.352(e) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 703.Appendix A, ¶ E.1.</u> (Board): Added the definite articles before "contact" and "post-closure plan."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 703. Appendix A, ¶ J.3. (Board): Changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 703. Appendix A, ¶ J.4. (Board): Changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 703. Appendix A, ¶ K.2. (Board): Changed "runon" to "run-on."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 703. Appendix A, ¶ K.3. (Board): Changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 703.Appendix A Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.110, "aboveground tank"</u> (Board): Changed "is able to be visually inspected" to "can be visually inspected."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.110, "contained" (Board): Changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.110, "drip pad" (Board): Changed "runon" to "run-on."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.110, "facility"</u> (Board): Changed "for the purpose of implementing" to "for implementing."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.110, "industrial furnace"</u> (Board): Changed "on the basis of one or more of the following factors" to "based on one or more of the following factors."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.110, "on-ground tank"</u> (Board): Changed "onground tank" to "on-ground tank."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.110, "qualified groundwater scientist"</u> (Board): Changed "degree in the natural sciences or engineering, and has sufficient training and experience in groundwater hydrology" to "degree in the natural sciences or engineering and has sufficient training and experience in groundwater hydrology."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.110, "remanufacturing"</u> (Board): Changed "in order to manufacture a product" to "to manufacture a product"; changed "for the purpose of this definition" to "for this definition."

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.110, "remediation waste management site"</u> (Board): Changed "is located in such a facility" to "is in a facility that is subject to corrective action pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 74.201."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.110, "run-off" (Board): Changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.110, "run-on" (Board): Changed "runon" to "run-on."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.110, "aboveground tank"</u> (Board): Changed "is able to be visually inspected" to "can be visually inspected."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.110, "aboveground tank"</u> (Board): Changed "is able to be visually inspected" to "can be visually inspected."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), table II, column 2 in appendix B to 10 CFR 20</u> (Board): Added the missing space before "(2018)."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b)</u>, appendix B to 40 CFR 52.741 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 257</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b)</u>, Subpart B of 40 CFR 257 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 258</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b)</u>, appendix IX to 40 CFR 266 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 267.151 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 270.5</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), subpart B of 49 CFR 107</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 171</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 171.3</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 171.8</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 171.15</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 171.16</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 172</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), table to 49 CFR 172.101 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 172.304 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), subpart C of 49 CFR 172</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), subpart E of 49 CFR 172</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), subpart F of 49 CFR 172 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 173</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 173.2</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 173.12</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 173.28</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 173.50 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 173.54 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 173.115 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 173.127 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 174</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 175</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 176</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 177</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 177.817</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 178</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 179</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 180</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 190</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 191</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 192</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 193</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 194</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 195</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 196</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 198</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 199</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(c), section 11 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954</u> (Board): Updated the *United States Code* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(c), sections 301, 304, 307, and 402 of the Clean Water Act (Board): Updated the *United States Code* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(c), sections 201(v), 201(w), and 512(j) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (Board): Updated the *United States Code* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(c), section 1004 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act</u> (Board): Updated the *United States Code* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(c), chapter 601 of subtitle VIII of 49 USC</u> (Board): Updated the *United States Code* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.142(a)</u> (Board): Changed "USEPA Region 5" to "the Agency, Bureau of Land"; changed "USEPA Form 8700-12" to "Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities (Site Identification Form) (USEPA Form 8700-12)"; removed "obtained from the Agency, Bureau of Land (217-782-6762)."

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.142(b) (Board): Removed "obtained from the Agency, Bureau of Land (217-782-6762)."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.142 Board note</u> (Board): Changed note identifying USEPA Form 8700-12 to explaining availability of the form from the Agency and on-line from USEPA.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.296(e)(4) (Board): Changed "onground tank" to "on-ground tank."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(17)(D)(ii)</u> (Board): Changed "runon" to "run-on"; changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(21)(E)(ii) (Board): Corrected "facilitywhere" to "facility where."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(4)(B)(i)</u> (Board): Added quotation marks to the locally defined term "coal pile run-off."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(4)(B)(ii)</u> (Board): Added quotation marks to the locally defined term "boiler cleaning solutions."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(4)(B)(iii)</u> (Board): Added quotation marks to the locally defined term "boiler blowdown."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(4)(B)(iv)</u> (Board): Added quotation marks to the locally defined term "process water treatment and demineralizer regeneration wastes."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(4)(B)(v)</u> (Board): Added quotation marks to the locally defined term "cooling tower blowdown."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(4)(B)(vi)</u> (Board): Added quotation marks to the locally defined term "air heater and precipitator washes."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(4)(B)(vii)</u> (Board): Added quotation marks to the locally defined term "effluents from floor and yard drains and sumps"; changed "runon" to "run-on"; changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(4)(B)(viii)</u> (Board): Added quotation marks to the locally defined term "wastewater treatment sludges."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(e)(3)(C)</u> (Board): Changed "additional quantities allowed and timeframes allowed" to "additional quantities and timeframes allowed."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(h)(2)</u> (Board): Changed "must be in compliance with" to "must comply with."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.117(a)(8)(B)(i)</u> (Board): Changed "notify USEPA and the Agency" to "notify the Agency"; changed "USEPA Form 8700-12" to "Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities (Site Identification Form) (USEPA Form 8700-12)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.117(a)(8)(B)(ii) (Board): Changed "notify USEPA and the Agency" to "notify the Agency" (twice); added a comma before "or containment building units" to offset the final element of a series; changed the comma after 'containment building units" to a period and changed "or for a facility with drip pads, notify using USEPA Form 8700-12 that it will close under the standards of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.545(b)" to "If the facility cannot meet the closure performance standards of subsection (a)(8)(C) or (a)(8)(D), notify using USEPA Form 8700-12 that it will close under the standards of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.545(b) for a facility with drip pads" to break the run-on sentence and add clarity.

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.117(a)(8)(B)(iii)</u> (Board): Changed "notify USEPA and the Agency" to "notify the Agency."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.117(a)(8)(B) Board note</u> (Board): Added a note explaining availability of USEPA Form 8700-12 from the Agency or on-line from USEPA.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.117(f)(1)</u> (Board): Changed "USEPA Form 8700-12" to "Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities (Site Identification Form) (USEPA Form 8700-12)."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.117(f) Board note</u> (Board): Added a note explaining availability of USEPA Form 8700-12 from the agency or on-line from USEPA.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.118(b)</u> (Board): Changed "applying to USEPA" to "applying to the Agency"; changed "USEPA Form 8700-12" to "Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities (Site Identification Form) (USEPA Form 8700-12)."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.118(d)(1)</u> (Board): Changed "re-notify USEPA" to "renotify the Agency."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.118(d)(2) (Board): Changed "renotify USEPA" to "renotify the Agency."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.118 Board note</u> (Board): Added a note explaining availability of USEPA Form 8700-12 from the agency or on-line from USEPA.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(a)</u> (Board): Corrected "USEPA Forms 8700-12 and 8700-12A" to "USEPA Forms 8700-22 and 8700-22A."

Note: The hazardous waste manifest and extension sheet are USEPA Forms 8700-22 and 8700-22A. The Board erred and used the form number for Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities in the amendments in <u>RCRA Subtitle C Update, USEPA Amendments (January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018</u>, R19-3 (Nov. 1, 2018).

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(2) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.303(a)</u> (Board): Changed "the Agency and USEPA Region 5" to "the Agency" (twice).
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.304(a)</u> (Board): Changed "the Agency and USEPA Region 5" to "the Agency" (twice); changed "the USEPA Form 8700-12" to "Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities (Site Identification Form) (USEPA Form 8700-12)."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.332(a)(2)</u> (Board): Changed "USEPA Form 8700-12 (Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities (Site Identification Form))" to "Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities (Site Identification Form) (USEPA Form 8700-12)."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.332(b)(2) Board note</u> (Board): Added a note explaining availability of USEPA Form 8700-12 from the agency or on-line from USEPA.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.333(a)(2) (Board): Corrected the spelling "eopisodic" to "episodic."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.333(b)</u> (Board): Changed "USEPA Form 8700-12" to "Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities (Site Identification Form) (USEPA Form 8700-12)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.333(e)(6) (Board): Corrected the spelling "reglations" to "regulations."

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.111(b)</u> (Board): Changed "applying to USEPA Region 5" to "applying to the Agency"; changed "USEPA Form 8700-12" to "Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities (Site Identification Form) (USEPA Form 8700-12)"; removed the requirement "The transporter must obtain a copy of the form from the Agency, Bureau of Land (217-782-6762), and submit a completed copy of the form to the Bureau of Land, in addition to notification to USEPA Region 5."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.111 Board note</u> (Board): Added a note explaining availability of USEPA Form 8700-12 from the agency or on-line from USEPA.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.101(j)(1)</u> (Board): Changed "USEPA Form 8700-12" to "Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities (Site Identification Form) (USEPA Form 8700-12)."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.101(j)(1) Board note</u> (Board): Added a note explaining availability of USEPA Form 8700-12 from the agency or on-line from USEPA.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.111 (Board): Changed "apply to USEPA Region 5" to "apply to the Agency"; changed "USEPA Form 8700-12" to "Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities (Site Identification Form) (USEPA Form 8700-12)"; removed the requirement "The transporter must obtain a copy of the form from the Agency, Bureau of Land (217-782-6762), and submit a completed copy of the form to the Bureau of Land, in addition to notification to USEPA Region 5."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.111 Board note</u> (Board): Added a note explaining availability of USEPA Form 8700-12 from the agency or on-line from USEPA.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.190(b)(2)(C)</u> (Board): Changed "runon" to "run-on"; changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.212(a)</u> (Board): Changed the topical subheading to title case and removed the ending period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.212(b) (Board): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.212(b)(5)</u> (Board): Changed "runon" to "run-on"; changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.212(c)</u> (Board): Changed the topical subheading to title case and removed the ending period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.212(d) (Board): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.212(e) (Board): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.651(e)(4)(A)(ii) (Board): Changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.652(a)(3)</u> (Board): Changed the topical subheading to title case and removed the ending period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.652(e)(6)(A)(ii) (Board): Changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.654(d)(1)(B)</u> (Board): Changed "runon" to "run-on"; changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.654(1) (Board): Corrected "Allow he Use" to "Allow Use."

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.111</u> (Board): Changed "apply to USEPA Region 5" to "apply to the Agency"; changed "USEPA Form 8700-12" to "Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities (Site Identification Form) (USEPA Form 8700-12)"; removed the requirement "The transporter must obtain a copy of the form from the Agency, Bureau of Land (217-782-6762), and submit a completed copy of the form to the Bureau of Land, in addition to notification to USEPA Region 5."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.111 Board note</u> (Board): Added a note explaining availability of USEPA Form 8700-12 from the agency or on-line from USEPA.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.156(c) (Board): Changed "runoffs" to "run-off."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.156(d)(2)(A) (Board): Added the definite article before "reporter."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.190(c)(1)(A) (Board): Changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.190(d)</u> (Board): Added a comma after "if the owner or operator decides to use an alternate groundwater monitoring system" to offset the introductory clause.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.212(b)(5)</u> (Board): Changed "runon" to "run-on"; changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.212(c)(2)</u> (Board): Removed the comma from before "but are required to close."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.212(d)(1)</u> (Board): Capitalized "Notice" to complete changing the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.296(e)(4) (Board): Changed "onground tank" to "on-ground tank."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.353 preamble (Board): Changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.353(b)(1) (Board): Changed "runon" to "run-on."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.353 Board note (Board): Changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.380(a)(2) (Board): Changed "runoff" to "run-off."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.380(c)(2)(A)</u> (Board): Changed "runoff" to "run-off"; changed "Illinois Environmental Protection Act" to the defined term "Act."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.110(a) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.110(b)</u> (Board): Removed the comma from before "and follow the requirements."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.110(b) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.110(c)</u> (Board): Changed "apply to USEPA Region 5" to "apply to the Agency"; changed "USEPA Form 8700-12" to "Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities (Site Identification Form) (USEPA Form 8700-12)"; removed the requirement "The transporter must obtain a copy of the form from the Agency, Bureau of Land (217-782-6762), and submit a completed copy of the form to the Bureau of Land, in addition to notification to USEPA Region 5."

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.110(c) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation; added statement explaining availability of USEPA Form 8700-12 from the agency or on-line from USEPA.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.110(d) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.110(e) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.110(f) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.110(g)(1)(A)</u> (Board): Removed the comma from before "and must teach facility personnel."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.110(g) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.110(h) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.110(i)(1) Board note</u> (Board): Changed "facility that is located in" to "facility that is in."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.110(i) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.900(a) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.900(b)(1) (Board): Changed "runon" to "run-on."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.900(b) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.900(c) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.900(d) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.900(e) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.900(f) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.900(g)(1) (Board): Corrected "lead to a release" to "led to a release."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.900(g)(2)</u> (Board): Changed "make a determination regarding whether" to "determine whether."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.900(g) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.900(h) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 727.900(i) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the unnecessary version date from the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation in the statement of derivation.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 733.132(a)</u> (Board): Changed the topical subheading to title case and removed the ending period.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 733.132(a)(1)</u> (Board): Corrected "5,000 kilogram storage limit" to hyphenated "5,000-kilogram (11,000-pound) storage limit."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 733.132(a)(2)</u> (Board): Changed "notified USEPA and the Agency" to "notified the Agency."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 733.132(a)(3)</u> (Board): Changed "notification to USEPA and the Agency" to "notification to the Agency."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 733.132 Board note</u> (Board): Changed "USEPA Form 8700-12" to "Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities (Site Identification Form) (USEPA Form 8700-12)"; removed the parenthetical "(Obtain USEPA Form 8700-12 from the Agency.)"; changed "notify the Agency and USEPA Region 5" to "notify the Agency"; added a statement explaining availability of USEPA Form 8700-12 from the agency or on-line from USEPA.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.142(a) (Board): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.142(b)</u> (Board): Changed the topical subheading to title case and removed the ending period.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.142(b)(1)</u> (Board): Changed "notifying USEPA Region 5 and the Agency" to "notifying the Agency."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.142(b)(1)(A)</u> (Board): Changed "USEPA Form 8700-12" to "Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities (Site Identification Form) (USEPA Form 8700-12)"; changed "to USEPA Region 5 and the Agency" to "the Agency."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.142(b)(1)(A) Board note</u> (Board): Changed the statement requiring obtaining USEPA Form 8700-12 from the Agency to a note explaining availability of USEPA Form 8700-12 from the Agency to explain availability from the Agency and USEPA.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.142(b)(1)(B)</u> (Board): Changed "letter to USEPA Region 5 and the Agency" to "letter to the Agency."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.142(b)(2)</u> (Board): Changed "(telephone: 217-782-6761)" to "(217-782-6761)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.151(a) (Board): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.151(b)</u> (Board): Changed the topical subheading to title case and removed the ending period.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.151(b)(1)</u> (Board): Changed "notifying USEPA Region 5 and the Agency" to "notifying the Agency."

- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.151(b)(1)(A)</u> (Board): Changed "USEPA Form 8700-12" to "Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities (Site Identification Form) (USEPA Form 8700-12)"; changed "to USEPA Region 5 and the Agency" to "to the Agency."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.151(b)(1)(A) Board note</u> (Board): Changed the statement requiring obtaining USEPA Form 8700-12 from the Agency to a note explaining availability of USEPA Form 8700-12 from the Agency to explain availability from the Agency and USEPA.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.151(b)(1)(B)</u> (Board): Changed "letter to USEPA Region 5 and the Agency" to "letter to the Agency."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.151(b)(2)</u> (Board): Changed "(telephone: 217-782-6761)" to "(217-782-6761)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.162(a) (Board): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.162(b)</u> (Board): Changed the topical subheading to title case; changed "notifying USEPA Region 5 and the Agency" to "notifying the Agency."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.162(b)(1)</u> (Board): Changed "USEPA Form 8700-12" to "Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities (Site Identification Form) (USEPA Form 8700-12)"; changed "to USEPA Region 5 and the Agency" to "to the Agency."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.162(b)(1) Board note (Board): Changed the statement requiring obtaining USEPA Form 8700-12 from the Agency to a note explaining availability of USEPA Form 8700-12 from the Agency to explain availability from the Agency and USEPA.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.162(b)(2)</u> (Board): Changed "notifying USEPA Region 5 and the Agency" to "notifying the Agency."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.162(c)</u> (Board): Changed "(telephone: 217-782-6761)" to "(217-782-6761)."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.173(b)</u> (Board): Changed "notifying USEPA Region 5 and the Agency" to "notifying the Agency."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.173(b)(1)</u> (Board): Changed "USEPA Form 8700-12" to "Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities (Site Identification Form) (USEPA Form 8700-12)"; changed "to USEPA Region 5 and the Agency" to "to the Agency."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.173(b)(1) Board note</u> (Board): Changed the statement requiring obtaining USEPA Form 8700-12 from the Agency to a note explaining availability of USEPA Form 8700-12 from the Agency to explain availability from the Agency and USEPA.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.173(b)(2)</u> (Board): Changed "letter to USEPA Region 5 and the Agency" to "letter to the Agency."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 739.173(c)</u> (Board): Changed "(telephone: 217-782-6761)" to "(217-782-6761)."